191 HARDER RCAD, SUITE 25
HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA 54544
415/582-1641

2 ”‘gﬂ]

May 19, 19895

5l

Alameda County Health Department
Hazardous Materials Management
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Attn: Larry Seto

Subject: Dream Lite Limousine Service, 5330 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA.
Remediation of site following tank removals June 1988.

Dear Mr. Seto:

Enclosed is the information you requested regarding the remediation of the
tank site located at the address referenced above.

Site History:

Our understanding of Oream Lite Limousine Service site is such that three
gasoline tanks were removed in June of 1988. At the time of the removal
hydrocarbon product was noted. A water and soil samples were taken following
the removal of the tanks. Soil samples were taken at each end of the tanks
locations and also in the excavated soil. A water sample was taken in the center
of the excavation site. Total petroleum hydrocarbon levels were detected at mod-
erate levels within the soil samples collected at each end of the tanks locations.
The water sample also indicated moderate levels of total pertroleum hrocarbon
response as gascline. The analyses were performed by TMA/Norcal of Richmond, CA.
Apparently no nalyses were conducted to determine the level of benzene,toluene,
xylene, aor ethylbenzene on the soil samples or water sample (see appendix A for
TMA/Norcal analyses). Due to the levels of hydrocarbon response as gasoline, an
aeration program was performed by the controlling party.

Prasent Condition:

On April 22, 1989, Fred Davis of PolyMatrix Associates, at the request of Abdo
Allen Company of Qakland, CA , performed soil sampling of areas known to be
containminated ds-indiecated=by. the initial soil sampling. Four soils were col-
lected, two from the excavation site and two soils from the slurry pile or
excavation pile. The walls of the excavation site had collasped from the winter
rains therefore boringswere performed to obtain samples from the original
sample locations. Analyses were conducted to determine if the aeration program
had been efective. The analyses of the soils consisted of total petroleum
hydrocarbon response as gasoline. No analyses for B,T,X,or E was performed
{see appendix B for analyses).
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Remediation Plan:

To determine if aliphatic and aromatic hydrocarbons are posing a threat to
public health and the environment futher excavation and sampling should be
employed to properly quantify the levels of both straight chain and aromatic
hdrocarbons. Qur main goal is to reduce the levels of containmination to the
maximum extent practical in minumizing any future risk.

Recommendations:

Our firm will upon receipt of the analytical values shall determine the
next process of remediation. OQur firm feels that if the soils values are
found to be minor following future excavation and sampling that the owner
should be allowed to backfill the site and repave the parking lot. Other
future recommendations such as a monitoring well could be considered if the
levels of hydrocarbons are found to be significant following the excavation
of the area.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please feel free to call upon
me at you convenience.

Thank You,//~ ~

’f | p :'f ; v
-f;-—-uuy{ ; f I
Fred Davis

PolyMatrix Associates
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* Themmo Analytical Inc.

TMA /Norcal
2030 Wright Avenue

PO. Box 4040

R:chmona CA 94804- 0040

{485} 235-2633

July 16, 1988

Abdo Allen Company
718 Douglas Avenue
Cakland, CA 94603

Attention: Dick Goblirsch

Reference: TMA/Norcal 1.D, 2300-2,3, Foothill Blvd. and Belvedere Street Site
: Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Goblirsch:

Enclosed are the results of the analysis of samples collected at the above
referenced site on June 29 and 30, 1988. The enclosed site diagram indicates
the location of the samples. -

Also enclosed is a copy of TMA/Norcal’'s general brochure and fee schedule. The

fee schedule will be updated within the next month.

Please call me at 235-2633 if you have any questions concerning this
information.

Sincerely,

4/7 o~

Dunstan
Director of Program Management

GED/dss

Enclosures
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Page ¢ | TMA Inc. REFORT Work Order 4 83-06-176
Received: 06/30/88 Results by Sample ' _

SAMPLE 1D 2300-2-1 FRACTION Q16 TEST CUE E015HS WAME Fusls-Total Hudrocarbons

Date % Time Collected not cpecified Category

MODIFIEDR 8015 - FUEL HYRROZTAREBONG

CrMPOUND RESWLT DET L.IMIT

CS — €12 GZasoline FKange 1951 gl ANALYST BFHM .
Ci10 - Clé Jet Fuel Range N oo DATE IMNJETTEDR 27/11/28
C? — C2R2 Diesel Range ___ MWD n a2 ILUTION FadTOR 1 02

VERTITTED: MC

HOTE: All vesults Teported in ___ wmgsbha unlres oclherwize spes tfiod
MDD = Not detected al the specified limite




Page 3
Received: 04/30/83

SAMPLE 1V 2300-¢-2

TMA Inc.
Resulte by Sample

C

NOTIE .

g i
WD o= et detected at the specified linm

s
1

FRACTION CA

REFORT

Work Order # B9-08-176

TEST CODE E012MS  NAME Fuels-Totel Hudrscarbons
Date & Time Collected not sxecified Categqory
MODIFIED 8019 - FUEL MO ATRIONG
COMPOUND RESULT ET LMt v
D - C12 Gasoline Range _84. > s , ANALLTET RIMM_ »
0 -~ £1&8 Jet Fuel Range _ 1l oo DATE INJOEITED Q7/11/88
9 - €22 Diesel Range 1D O DILUTIGN FACTOR _ 1. 00
VERTFIEDR WMo

All vesults rveported in

therwise

spoci1fied




Page 4
Received: 06/30/88

SANMPLE 1D £300-2~3

NOTIL:

A Inc. REPDRT | Werk Order # BB-06-176.
Results by Samale - |

FRACTION 038  TEST CUDE BCISM_ NAME Fuels-Total Hydrocarbons

Date & Time Collecved not cpecified Category

HORFIED 8013 - FUEL HMYDROZARBRONS

COMPOUMD RESUAY DET LIMIT
CH ~ {1 Rasolipe Hange _ HD 003 AMALYST BRMM_ .
Cre Jet Fuel Fange 0D 0,03 DATE INJECTED 07/1:11:922
C? — C22 Diesel Range & n 03 DILUTION FACTOR __1.00

VERIFIED W1C___

All resuvlts veported 1in __ ogAl, uniws: stherwise specified

MD = MNot detected ol tie specifiecd Timilg




Page 9 ‘ T Inc. REFORT ~ HWork Order 4 BS-06-176 -
Recelved: 06/30/88 flesuite by Sample | -

SAMPLE 1D 2300~2~4 _ FRACTION 04A  TEST CODE EJIONG NAME Fuels-Total Hudrecarbdﬁg_ﬂ
| | e Collected net zreclfied  Category

Date & T

MODIFIED 8015 - FUEL HYDRIGCARBONS

COAMPOUND REGULT DET LIMIT
C9 - Ol Gaseline Range 182 0.2 ANALYST BMM
10 - C1é4 et Fuel Range NI 02 DATE INJECTEDR O7/122/28
€9 - (22 Diesel Range b o 2 CILUTION FACTOR 1.9
VERIFIED WMC
FUOTE: Al)l - esults vTeported in ___mysho unless otherwise specified

fly = Mot driected al the specified limits




Fage 6 - B A Inc. REPURT Werk Order # BE-0&6-17¢6 .
Received: 04/30/88 07/18/B8 15: 4121 ‘ ,

THA/NORCAL.

de reguested, four samples were analyzed in acceerdznce with UL BEFa method
BO1Y% medified. PFlpase zewr the attached tables for bhe ra=eltbs




Page | TMA In

Fereivad: 07/06/8H

THA/NORCAL

REFORT
14: 48" H6

C

Werk Order # 88-07-013-
07/1B/88 '

REFORT . FPREPARED
TO 2030 Wright Ave — BY
" Richmond, CA 94Ba4_ B t—é) ., /> 2 Zier)
) CERTIFIEY EY
ATTEN Sample Conitrol ATTEN o .
FHONE C1#-357-3247 e CONYACT WMC
CLIENT TMA_NORCAL SAMPLES B
CemPANY THMA/ZNORCAL This veport 15 for the scle gnd exclusive use of the client
FACTLITY fo whom it is addressed and vepresents only thoee sasplies
herein descrabed  Samples not destroued in testing sre re-
tained a maximum of 30 daus unless oltherwise veguested,
WORKE, 1D Progecil: 2300~3 ‘
TAKEN Unknown Results veparted via telecon teo Geporge Dunstan op 7/718/488 __g_
TRANG By UPS
TYPE Water % Soils _
[ SO | N O )
INWVOICE under separate cover
SAMPLE IDENIIFIL&TIDN (EST CODES and NAMES used on this report
2L LB00-301 BO1oM  fuelsTaotal Hudrocarkonz
nZ 2300-3-3 _ g8015M8 Fuels-Tota]l Hydrocarbons:
03 22300-13-4 R
D3 PRO0-D=6
25 2300-3-7 e




Page ¢ : “TMA Inc. REPORT Wark Urder # 88-07-013

Recelved: 07/06/88 - Result: by Bample
SAMFLE 1D 2300-3-1 FRACTION Q14  TEST CODE HO1M  NAME Fuels-Total Hydr _;jjg”_

Date & Time Collected not cpecified Category

FODIFTED 8015 - FUEL HYDROCARDEONG

COMPOUND RESULT DET LIMIT
Co - Cle Gaspline Range 257 0. Gb ANALYST RRM.
C10 - €14 Jet Fuel Range ___ ND 0,05 DATE INJECTED G7:12.89
C? - (22 Diesel Range ___ HD O 05 DILUTION FACTOR 1.
VERIFIEL WfaC
MNOTE: All results veported in __ mngfl. vplecss otherwiese specified

MDD = Not detected at the specifiled limits




S

Page 3 - | | TMA Inc. KEPORT © Work Order # 68-07-013. .

Received: 07/06/88 Results by S_ample - .

SAMPLE 1D 2300-3-3 o FRACTION 028  TEST CODE BOISMS NAME Fuels-Total Hudrbcarbt;ns '
- Date & Time Collected not specified Category

MODIFIED 8015 - FUEL HYDBROCARRONS

COMPOUND RESW.T DET {.IMIT
Co — C12 Gasoline Range 120 o2 ANALYST RRM_ .
C10 - €1& et Fuel Range 1R o2 DATE IMUECTEDL Q7/13-A83
€9 - CZ2 Diesel Range [S19) o & DILUTION FACTOR 1 o0
VERIFLIED WM
HMOTE: All results Teported in _ __mua/Kg unless olherwise specified

MD = Not detected at the specified limits




Page 4 | THA Inc REPORT® Hark Order # £5-07-013 .

Kecelved: 07/06/88 Results by Sample | .
SAMPLE 1D 2300-3-4 FRACTION Q33 TEST CODE BOLIOMS  MAME Fuels-Total__H_gd?ocarbo'ns
- Date & Time Collected not ep L

recified  Categovy

MODI#IED 8015 - FURL HYDROJCARBOMNS

COMPOUND RESULTY DET L IMIT
CHh -~ €12 Gasoline Range _ MU O e ANALYSY BRM___
C10 - €16 Jet Fuel Range NI o DATE INJECTEL C7/13./88
Ce - C22 Diesel Range R O ! DILUTION FACTOR 1_99
VERIFIED WMC
MOTE: All results rteported in __ mg /Ko uniee: octherwise specifiled

MDD = Not detected at the specified limitl:




Page 2
Received: 07/06/88 Results by Sample

SAMPLE TD 2300-3-6 FRACTION Q44 TEST CODE BOIOMS NAME Fuels-Total Hudrocarbans |

CTMA fnc. - REPORT ork Order # B8-07-013. .

Date & Time Collected not syecafied Category

MODIFIED BO1YD - FUEL HYDROCARRONS

COMFOUND RESLHY DET L IRMIT
5 - Cc12 Gasoline Fange b a - ANALYST RRM .
C10 - C1& Jet Fuel Range WD 0 DATE INWJECTED Q771388
C? - €22 Diesel Fange _____Mi a2 DILUTION FACTOR 1. 00
YERIFIED WRC
NOTE: ALl vesults reported sn _ _ vy by uniess ctherwise specified

ND = Net detected at “he specified limibs




Page 6 | TMA Inc. REPORT - Work Order # B8-07-013 .

Received: 07/06/88 Results by Sample
SAMPLE 1D 2300-3-7 | _ FRACTION 024 TEST COGE 8O10MS  HANME Fuels-Total Hudro_ggrba'ns
- Date & Time Collected nol specified Category

MOBTEIED 84015 ~ FUEL HYDRGCAREONS

COMPLUND RESULT DET (.IMIT
CH - €17 Gasoline Range &27 o2 ANALYST BRM__
Ci0 — €14 Jet Fuel Range _ HMD o DATE INJECTED G7/13/88
C% - C22 Wiegel Range D oo CILUTION FACTOR 1.00

VERIFIED WMC

—_—— o

RMOTLE All results Tepoerted in __ mg/Ke unless ctherwiss speocified
g o= thot dete-ted at the specified limate




e

Pereived: 07/04/88 (7/18/88 14148%

ITHA/NURCAL

Work nder ¥ BE7-013 *

L

An reguested, five samples were analyzed in accovdance with UE EPA method
TR modified, Please sere the attached tables for the reuvsits
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APPENDIX B

PolyMatrix Associates Field and Analytical Data




POLYMATR/M® ®

ASSOCIATES

191 HARDER ROAD, SUITE 25
HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA 94544
415/582-1641

May 12, 1989

Abdo S. Allen Co.
718 Douglas Avenue
Qakland, CA 94603
Attn: Abdo Allen

Subject: Analytical results for four (4) soil samples collected April 22, 1989.
Oaddy G's Car Wash, Oakland, CA.
Project# 325

Dear Mr. Allen:

Anayltical results are complete for the four (4) soil samples analyzed for headspace
petroleum hydrocarbons.

The results are displayed in the attached appenix A. The sample sites are displayed
in the attached figure 1.

Field Procedures: On April 22, 1989 Fred Davis of PolyMatrix Associates collected
four soil (4) samples for total petroleum hydrocarbons response as gasoline. The

soils were taken form two areas, the first area was the excavation site of a gasoline
tank removed approximately one year prior to the sampling request. The second area of
soil sample collection was the slurry pile arerating near the excavation site. The
soils were collected by driving brass cores into the site location,covering the

open ends with aluminum foil, capping with plastic ends, and then sealed with PVC tape.
The samples were labeled,placed on chain-of-custody forms,and packed in blue ice for
transportation to the laboratory.

If you should have any questions regarding this repart, please feel free to call upon
me at your convenience.

Thank You,

Fred Davis
PolyMatrix Associates

enclosures
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Abdo Allen
5/12/89
page 2
Figure 1.
Sample Site Location, 5330 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA
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APPENDIX A
Performing Laboratory's Report
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NATIONAL NET Pacific,Inc.
| ENVIRONMENTAL Santa Rosa, CA 95401
. TESTING, INC. P e

Formaerly: ANATEC Labs, Inc.

Fred Davis 05-~09-89

Polymatrix Associates NET Pacific Log No: 6220
191 Harder Rd, Ste 25 Series No: 359

Hayward, CA 94544 Client Ref: Fred Davis

Subject: Analytical Results for Daddy G's Car Wash Received 04-24-89

Dear Ms. Davis:

Sample analysis in support of the project referenced above has been completed
and results are presented on following pages, Should you have questions
regarding procedures or results, please feel welcome to contact Client
Services.

Submitted by: Approved by:

an Fies Susan J. Gr%fin ﬂ:j
Group Leader Group Leader
Atomic Spectroscopy Gas Chromatography

/ara :
Enc: Sample Custody Document




359/ LOG NO 6220 -2- May 9, 1989

KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS

mean : Average; the sum of the measurements divided by the total
number of measurments.

mg/Kg (ppm) : Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per
kilogram of sample, wet-weight basis (parts per million).

mg/L : Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per
liter of sample, unless noted otherwise.

mL/L/hr : Milliliters per liter per hour.

MPN/100 mL : Most probable number of bacteria per one hundred milljliters
of sample,

N/A : Not applicable.

ND : Not detected; the analyte concentration is less than the listed
reporting 1imit.

NR : Not requested.

NTU : Nephelometric turbidity units.

RL : Reporting limit.

RPD : Relative percent difference, [vl-vzfv meanlx10Q.

SNA : Standard not available.

-

ug/Kg (ppb) : Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per
kilogram of sample, wet-weight basis (parts per billion).

ug/L : Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per
liter of sample. _

ug/filter : Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per

filter.
umhos/cm : Micromhos per centimeter.
* : See cover letter for details.

THE COVER LETTER AND KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS REPORT




359/ LOG NO 6220 -3 - May 9, 1989

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: #625 04-22-89 1310
LAB NO.: (-26246 )

Reporting )
Parameter _ Limit Results Units
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Volatile, as Gasoline 10 ND mg/Kg
DATE ANALYZED 05-03-89

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: #180 04-22-89 1300
LAB NO,: (-26247 )

Repaorting
Parameter Limit Results Units
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Volatile, as Gasoline 10 2602 mg/Kg
DATE ANALYZED 05-03-89

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Slurry WS  04-22-89 1325
LAB NO.: (-26248 )

Reporting
Parameter Limit Results Units
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Volatile, as Gasoline 10 792 mg/Kg
DATE ANALYZED 05-03-89

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Siurry ES 04-22-89 1318
LAB NO.: (-26249 )

Reporting
Parameter Limit Results Units
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Volatile, as Gasoline 10 108 mg/Kg
DATE ANALYZED 05-03-89

aSamp1e contains higher boiling hydrocarbons not characteristic of
gasoline.



POLYMATRIX

ASSOCIATES

191 HARDER ROAD, SUITE 25
HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA 54544
415/582-1641
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